

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN  
GREEN BAY DIVISION**

---

Gladys D. Dallas,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 18-CV-1657

Tehassi Hill, Brandon Stevens, Trish King,  
Lisa Summers, Daniel Guzman King, David P.  
Jordan, Kirby Metoxen, Ernie Stevens III, and  
Jennifer Webster,

Defendants.

---

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Dated December 17, 2018

ONEIDA LAW OFFICE

James R. Bittorf  
Wis. State Bar No. 1011794

[jbittorf@oneidanation.org](mailto:jbittorf@oneidanation.org)

Kelly M. McAndrews  
Wis. State Bar No. 1051633

[kmcandre@oneidanation.org](mailto:kmcandre@oneidanation.org)

P.O. Box 109

Oneida, WI 54155

Phone: (920) 869-4327

Fax: (920) 869-4065

Attorneys for Defendants

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument.....	5
<b>I.</b> Standard of Review.....	5
<b>A.</b> Lack of Federal Jurisdiction.....	5
<b>B.</b> Failure to State a Claim.....	6
<b>II.</b> Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint Must be Dismissed for Lack of Federal Jurisdiction.....	7
<b>A.</b> The First Amendment Does Not Provide a Basis For Jurisdiction.....	8
1. The First Amendment does not apply to Indian Tribes and Tribal Officials.....	8
2. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claim is Wholly Insubstantial and Frivolous.....	9
<b>B.</b> ICRA Does Not Provide a Basis for Federal Jurisdiction.....	10
<b>C.</b> 42 U.S.C.§1983 Does Not Provide a Basis for Federal Jurisdiction.....	11
1. Plaintiff has not been deprived of a right guaranteed by the Constitution or laws of the United States.....	11
2. Defendants were not acting under State of territorial law.....	12
<b>D.</b> 42 U.S.C. § 1985 Does Not Provide a Basis for Federal Jurisdiction.....	12
<b>E.</b> The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear Claims Based Upon Tribal Law...	13
<b>III.</b> Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Claim Upon Which Relief May Be Granted.....	14
<b>IV.</b> Plaintiff’s Claims Are Barred by Tribal Sovereign Immunity.....	14
Conclusion.....	17

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662, 678, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009) ..... 7

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) ..... 7

*Bell v. Hood*, 327 U.S. 678, 680-82 (1946) ..... 6

*Brown v. Garcia*, 17 Cal. App. 5th 1198, 1207, 225 Cal. Rptr. 3d 910 (Ct. App. 2017) ..... 17

*Buchanan-Moore v. Cty. of Milwaukee*, 570 F.3d 824, 827 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Bultasa Buddhist Temple of Chicago v. Nielsen*, 878 F.3d 570, 573 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 6

*Burrell v. Armijo*, 456 F.3d 1159, 1174 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 11, 12

*Capitol Leasing Co. v. FDIC*, 999 F.2d 188, 191 (1993) ..... 6

*Carr v. Tillery*, 591 F.3d 909, 917 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 6, 10, 13

*Crowley Cutlery Co. v. United States*, 849 F.2d 273, 278 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 6, 10, 13

*Gomez v. Toledo*, 446 U.S. 635, 640 (1980)..... 11

*Grafon Corp. v. Hausermann*, 602 F.2d 781, 783 (7th Cir. 1979) ..... 6

*Hagans v. Lavine*, 415 U.S. 528, 537-38 (1974) ..... 6

*Hamlin v. Vaudenberg*, 95 F.3d 580, 583 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*, 779 F.2d 476, 479 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 15

*Hartman v. Board of Trustees of Community College Dist. No. 508*,  
4 F.3d 465, 469 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... 12

*Imperial Granite Co. v. Pala Band of Mission Indians*, 940 F.2d 1269,  
1271 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 15, 16, 17

*Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs. Inc.*, 523 U.S. 751, 754 (1998) ..... 14

*Kramer v. Vill. of N. Fond du Lac*, 384 F.3d 856, 861 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 11

*Lewis v. Clarke*, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)..... 15, 16

*Mattek v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.*, 766 F. Supp. 2d 899, 900 (E.D. Wis. 2011) ..... 7

<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin</i> , 836 F.3d 818, 823 (7th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1331 (2017) .....	14
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin</i> , No. 15-CV-445, 2015 WL 13186223, at *2 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 4, 2015), aff'd, 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Native American Church of North America v. Navajo Tribal Council</i> , 272 F.2d 131 (10th Cir. 1959) .....	8
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505, 509 (1991).....	14
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210, 1239 (10th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265, 286 (1986) .....	7
<i>R.J. Williams Co. v. Ft. Belknap Hous. Auth.</i> , 719 F.2d 979, 982 (9th Cir.1983).....	11, 12
<i>Roppo v. Travelers Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 869 F.3d 568, 587 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6, 10, 13
<i>Ross v. Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe</i> , 809 F.Supp. 738, 744 (D. S.D. 1992).....	10
<i>Runs After v. United States</i> , 766 F.2d 347, 353 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	10, 13
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 56 (1978).....	8, 10, 14
<i>Settler v. Lameer</i> , 507 F.2d 231, 241 (9th Cir. 1974).....	8
<i>Talton v. Mayes</i> , 163 U.S. 376 (1896) .....	8, 10
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877, 890 (1986).....	15
<i>Turley v. Rednour</i> , 729 F.3d 645, 651 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Turner/Ozanne v. Hyman/Power</i> , 111 F.3d 1312, 1316 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 10, 13
<i>Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. at 555 .....	7
<i>United States v. Turtle Mountain Housing Auth.</i> , 816 F.2d 1273, 1276 (8th Cir. 1987).....	10

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. §1301-1303 ..... 2  
25 U.S.C. §1303..... 10  
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 11  
42 U.S.C. § 1985..... 2,12  
42 U.S.C. § 1985(1)..... 12  
42 U.S.C. § 1985(2)..... 12  
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)..... 12,13  
42 U.S.C. §§ 1983..... 2, 5

**Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. Pro Rule 12(b)(1)..... 5  
Fed. R. Civ. Pro Rule 12(b)(6)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Oneida Code of Laws, Title 8, chp. 801 ..... 3  
Oneida Constitution, art. III, § 1 ..... 2  
Oneida Constitution, art. III, § 3..... 3  
Oneida Constitution, art. III, §§ 4 and 6 ..... 3  
Oneida Constitution, art. V ..... 3  
*U.S. Const. amend.*..... 9  
*U.S. Const. art. I, § 8* ..... 15
